

No. 20-605

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
KIERNAN J. WHOLEAN
JAMES A. GRILLO,

Petitioners,

v.

CSEA SEIU LOCAL 2001,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—————◆—————
**STATE OF CONNECTICUT'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—————◆—————
WILLIAM TONG
Connecticut Attorney General
CLARE KINDALL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA PERRY
Special Counsel for Civil Rights

165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
Phone: 860-808-5261 / Fax: 860-808-5387
Email: Clare.Kindall@ct.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THIS CASE IS NOT A SUITABLE VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE EXISTENCE AND SCOPE OF A GOOD FAITH DEFENSE.....	5
II. CONNECTICUT, LIKE ITS SISTER STATES, DEPENDS ON A GOOD FAITH DEFENSE TO SECURE COMPLIANCE WITH STATE LAW	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 3, 13
<i>Casanova v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2021 WL 231651 (Jan. 25, 2021)	8
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2021 WL 231555 (Jan. 25, 2021)	4, 8
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. White Oak Corp.</i> , 213 A.3d 459 (2019)	6
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Doughty v. State Emps. Ass’n of N.H., SEIU Local 1984</i> , 981 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2020)	4, 8
<i>Franklin v. Fox</i> , No. 97-2443, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19651 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2001)	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	3, 4, 6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2021 WL 231649 (Jan. 25, 2021)	4, 6, 8
<i>Lamberty v. Conn. State Police Union</i> , No. 15-378, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179805 (D. Conn. Oct. 19, 2018)	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2021 WL231559 (Jan. 25, 2021)	8
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	1
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	12
<i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2021 WL 231650 (Jan. 25, 2021)	8
<i>Nemo v. City of Portland</i> , 910 F. Supp. 491 (D. Or. 1995)	11
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2021 WL 231560 (Jan. 25, 2021).....	4, 8
<i>Palmer v. Garuti</i> , No. 06-795, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11432 (D. Conn. Feb. 17, 2009)	9, 10, 12
<i>Univ. of Conn. Chapter, Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors v. Dombrowski</i> , 458 A.2d 700 (Conn. Ct. App. 1983)	3, 7, 8
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 6, 9
75 Conn. Acts 266, § 11.....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-280	2, 3, 6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-468	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-683	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Connecticut A.G. Op. No. ____, 1977 Conn. AG LEXIS 61 (Aug. 3, 1977).....	2, 7
Connecticut Leg. Program Review & Investigations Comm., <i>Provision of Selected Services for Clients with Intellectual Disabilities</i> (2012), https://tinyurl.com/y9gqq9j7	11
Connecticut Nonprofit Alliance, <i>Nonprofit Community Services Save the State Money</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/2jcvkgcv	11
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Procedural Justice, Legitimacy, and the Effective Rule of Law</i> , 30 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 283 (2003).....	12
